

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

L.M.U.,

Plaintiff,

v.

JEAN KING,
*as Acting Director, Executive Office for
Immigration Review,*

H. KEVIN MART,
*as Acting Assistant Chief Immigration Judge
(Varick Street Immigration Court), Executive
Office for Immigration Review,*

CHARLES CONROY,
*as Immigration Judge (Varick Street
Immigration Court), Executive Office for
Immigration Review,*

MERRICK GARLAND,
as U.S. Attorney General,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 21-3978 (PGG)

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

Elizabeth B. Wydra
Brienne J. Gorod
David H. Gans
Smita Ghosh*
Miriam Becker-Cohen
CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
david@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

*Not admitted in D.C.; supervised by principals of
the firm

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Section 704 Bars APA Review Only Where Congress Created a Special Statutory Review Procedure for a Specific Type of Agency Action, and that Special Statutory Procedure Provides an Adequate Remedy	4
II. There Is No Clear and Convincing Evidence that Congress Intended APA Review to Be Unavailable Simply Because Habeas Corpus Review May Be Available	10
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Abbott Lab'ys v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	5
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	6
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977)	3, 5
<i>Chambers v. United States</i> , 106 F.3d 472 (2d Cir. 1997)	9
<i>Citizens for Resp. & Ethics in Wash. v. U.S. Dep't of Just.</i> , 846 F.3d 1235 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	4, 10, 11, 13
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	5
<i>Frantz v. Hazey</i> , 533 F.3d 724 (9th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Garcia v. Vilsack</i> , 563 F.3d 519 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1062 (2020)	12, 13
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995)	10
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	12
<i>Jiminian v. Nash</i> , 245 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2001)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Kristensen v. McGrath</i> , 179 F.2d 796 (D.C. Cir. 1949)	11
<i>Larson v. United States</i> , 888 F.3d 578 (2d Cir. 2018)	3, 10
<i>Radzanower v. Touche Ross & Co.</i> , 426 U.S. 148 (1976)	7, 8
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004)	9
<i>Rusk v. Cort</i> , 369 U.S. 367 (1962)	3
<i>Sharkey v. Quarantillo</i> , 541 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2008)	3, 5, 10
<i>Shaughnessy v. Pedreiro</i> , 349 U.S. 48 (1955)	5
<i>Swain v. Pressley</i> , 430 U.S. 372 (1977)	9
<i>Velasco Lopez v. Decker</i> , 978 F.3d 842 (2d Cir. 2020)	1
<i>White v. Lambert</i> , 370 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Williams v. Kaiser</i> , 323 U.S. 471 (1945)	9
<i>Zellous v. Broadhead Assocs.</i> , 906 F.2d 94 (3d Cir. 1990)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

<u>STATUTES & LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</u>	Page(s)
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(1).....	5
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2).....	5
5 U.S.C. § 703.....	3, 5, 10
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	2, 4, 10
5 U.S.C. § 706(1).....	2
8 U.S.C. § 1105a(a)(9) (1964)	12
8 U.S.C. § 1226(e)	13
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a) (1958).....	11
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(5).....	13
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(9)	12, 13
8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(2).....	13
8 U.S.C. § 1503(c) (1958).....	11
15 U.S.C. § 45(c) (1940).....	8
28 U.S.C. § 2241.....	9
29 U.S.C. § 160(f) (1946).....	8
38 Stat. 219 (1913).....	8
49 U.S.C. App. § 17 (1988)	8
75 Stat. 651	12
92 Cong. Rec. 2163 (1946).....	7
107 Cong. Rec. 12,177 (1961).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
Administrative Procedure Act, Pub. L. No. 79-404, 60 Stat. 237 (1946).....	4
H.R. Rep. No. 79-1980 (1946).....	3
H.R. Rep. No. 87-1086 (1961).....	12
H.R. Rep. No. 104-469 (1995).....	13
H.R. Rep. No. 109-72 (2005).....	13
Staff of S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 79th Cong., Rep. on Admin. Proc. (Comm. Print 1945).....	7
S. Rep. No. 79-752 (1945).....	2, 5, 6, 11

BOOKS, ARTICLES, & OTHER AUTHORITIES

Sarah L. Brinton, <i>Toward Adequacy</i> , 69 N.Y.U. Ann. Surv. of Am. L. 357 (2013)	7
Tom C. Clark, U.S. Dep’t of Just., <i>Attorney General’s Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act</i> (1947)	2, 6
Kenneth Culp Davis, <i>Administrative Law</i> (2d ed. 1983).....	7
Walter Gellhorn, <i>Administrative Law: Cases and Comments</i> (2d ed. 1947).....	10
Allen Moore, <i>The Proposed Administrative Procedure Act</i> , Dicta, Jan. 1945	7
Note, <i>The Impact of the Federal Administrative Procedure Act on Deportation Proceedings</i> , 49 Colum. L. Rev. 73 (1949).....	11
T. Sedgwick, <i>The Interpretation and Construction of Statutory and Constitutional Law</i> (2d ed. 1874).....	8
